

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff,) No. 4:15-cr-00049 CDP/DDN
v.)
ARMIN HARCEVIC,)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT HARCEVIC'S
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM**

Charles D. Swift
Pro Hac Attorney for Armin Harcevic
Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America
833 East Arapaho Rd., Suite 102
Richardson, TX 75081
972-914-2507
cswift@clcma.org

Catherine McDonald
Pro Hac Attorney for Armin Harcevic
Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America
833 East Arapaho Rd., Suite 102
Richardson, TX 75081
972-914-2507
cmcdonald@clcma.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SENTENCING ANALYSIS..... 1

I. SENTENCING FACTORS UNDER 18 USC § 3553(a)..... 2

 A. History and Characteristics of the Defendant..... 2

 B. The Events Giving Rise to the Offense Conduct 5

 1) Background of Abdullah Ramo Pazara and the Bosnian Unit 6

 2. The Terrorism Enhancement Should Not Apply..... 10

 3. The Terrorism Enhancement’s criminal history category increase to level VI is arbitrary and unwarranted 12

II. PURPOSES UNDER 18 USC § 3553(a)(2) 15

 A. Seriousness Of The Offense, To Promote Respect For The Law, And To Provide Just Punishment For The Offense 15

 B. Deterrence and Protection of the Public..... 16

 C. The Need for Care, Treatment or Training of Defendant is Not Implicated..... 17

III. MR. HARCEVIC’S SENTENCING RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUESTED FINDINGS 17

 A. Term of No More than Three Years is the Appropriate Sentence 17

 B. No Fine Should Be Imposed 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 8
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007) 1, 13
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 11, 12
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 8
United States v. Alhaggagi, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37889, 2019 WL 1102991 (N.D. Cal. March 8, 2019)..... 14
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 1, 8

Cases

Humanitarian Law Project et al v. Holder, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010) 9, 10
Nelson v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 890 (2009)..... 8
United States v. Conley, 14-CR-163 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 14
United States v. Conley, 14-CR-163, Final Judgment (Doc. 79)..... 15
United States v. Conley, 14-CR-163, Plea Agreement (Doc. 37) (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2014)..... 14
United States v. Crosby, 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8
United States v. Jayyousi, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) 11
United States v. Khan, 1:14 –CR -564 (N.D. Ill 2016)..... 13
United States v. Lake, 419 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) 8
United States v. Mehanna, *Transcript of Disposition*, No. 09-10017-GAO (D. Mass. 2012)..... 12
United States v. Menyweather, 431 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005); 8
United States v. Reyes-Santiago, 804 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 13

Statutes

(18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 12
 18 U.S.C. § 371..... 14
 18 USC § 2339..... 9
 18 USC § 2339A..... 1, 8
 18 USC § 3553..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 13, 15, 17
 18 USC §2339B 8, 9, 14
 U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 12

Articles

James P. McLoughlin Jr., *Deconstructing United States Sentencing Guidelines Section 3A1.4: Sentencing Failure in Cases of Financial Support for Foreign Terrorist Organizations*, 28 *Law & Ineq.* 51 (2010)..... 10
Punishing Terrorists: Congress, The Sentencing Commission, The Guidelines, And The Courts, 23 *Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 517 (2014). (Attached as Exhibits Y and Z respectively).... 10, 11
